ORDINANCE #8-20

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$40,000 CURRENTLY LOCATED WITHIN THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND OF THE BOROUGH OF KEYPORT FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO THE SENIOR CENTER

WHEREAS, there is currently located within the General Capital Fund of the Borough of Keyport an item entitled Capital Improvement Fund; and

WHEREAS, there is at least \$40,000 in the Capital Improvement Fund; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed appropriate to make use of the \$40,000 for various improvements to the senior center.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Keyport, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey that:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated from the Capital Improvement Fund of the Borough of Keyport, the sum of \$40,000 for improvements to the senior center.

SECTION 2. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances which are inconsistent with the terms of this Ordinance be and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistency.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon proper passage and publication in accordance with law.

Introduced: July 21, 2020

Public Hearing: August 18, 2020 Adopted: August 18, 2020

Michele Clark

Michele Clark, RMC

Borough Clerk

Borough of Keyport

Collette J. Kennedy, Mayor

Borough of Keyport